FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
We make the following Freedom of Information Act request on behalf of the Specialised Supported Housing Network (SSHN), a group of Registered Providers of Social Housing.  Your response will be shared amongst the members of the SSHN to prevent multiple requests for the same data.

•          Please provide weekly Housing Benefit eligible rent levels paid for all supported accommodation in the Borough (and clarify if these are supported but not exempt and supported exempt).  If possible, please could you show the total/gross weekly rent split between the core rent, eligible and ineligible service charges.  If you cannot provide this, could you give the highest rent paid in these categories.

Please find attached the different amounts of Housing Benefit paid for both exempt and non-exempt support, including the highest amount paid in each category.  We are not able to assist with the split between the core rent, eligible and ineligible service charges, as this information is not held in a reportable format.  

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Staff would be required to trawl through over 1300 case files to establish the split on rent and service charge for each applicant. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
